IN THE SOUTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT, JOHANNESBURG (REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA)

AFFIDAVIT	
BENIT	Second Judgment Debtor
BENIT , The second of the seco	First Judgment Debtor
-and-	
FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED t/a FIRST NATIONAL BANK	Judgment Creditor
In the matter between:	
DU PLESSIS	Responder
-and-	
THE DEPUTY SHERIFF OF ROODEPOORT SOUTH	Applicar
In the matter between:	
	Case number: 2011/~~

IQUBAL DAWOOD MAHOMED

do hereby make oath and state that :

I am the Acting sheriff of the High Court for the district of Roodepoort South,

I am duly authorised to depose to this affidavit and the content hereof falls

within my personal knowledge and is true and correct.

- 2. I sold the property known as Erf Florida Lake Township, Registration Division IQ, Province of Gauteng, measuring 743 (Seven Hundred and Forty Three) square metres ("the property") to the Respondent by way of public auction on 28 October 2011 for an amount of R490,000.00.
- 3. The Conditions of Sale were duly signed by myself and the Respondent on 28 October 2011 and a copy of same is attached hereto as annexure "AFF1".
- 4. The Respondent paid an amount of R49,000.00 representing 10% of the purchase price as deposit on the day of the auction.
- 5. In terms of clause 4.7 of the Conditions of Sale the Respondent was responsible for payment of all costs and charges necessary to effect transfer, including but not limited to conveyancing costs, transfer duty or VAT attracted by the sale and any Deeds Registration Office levies. The Respondent was also responsible for payment of all outstanding rates, taxes and other amounts due to the Municipality in respect of the property or levies due.
- 6. Consequently the Respondent ought to have made payment of the arrear rates by no later than 31 December 2011.
- 7. Notwithstanding various demands for payment of the arrear rates same has not been paid.
- 8. On 25 January 2012 a final demand was forwarded by Mataboge Smith Incorporated to Mr. GC du Plessis and Lattach a copy of same hereto as annexure "AFF2".
- 9. The Respondent has not reacted thereto.

10. Wherefore I pray for an order in terms of the attached Notice of Application.

 	DE	PONENT	Ē

Thus signed and sworn to before me at Cocleposition this the 8 day of Mach 20/2, the Deponent having acknowledged that he/she knows and understands the contents of this affidavit, the regulations contained in Government Notice No. R1258 of 21 July 1972 and R1648 of 16 August 1977, as amended, having been complied with.

Commissioner of Oaths

Full Names:
Designation:

Business Address:

WMMANG JOHANN BU PLESSIS PRAKTISERENDE PROKUREUR REXST 30 ROODEPOORT 760-1058/9

IN THE SOUTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT, JOHANNESBURG "AFF 1"

(REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA)

Case No: 2011/ - 3

In the matter between:

FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED t/a FIRST NATIONAL BANK

Plaintiff

and

BENIT 1, A PART OF

First Defendant

BENIT , _

Second Defendant

CONDITIONS OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PARTICULARS OF SALE

The property which, on this the 28th day of October 2011 at 10h00, will be put up to auction at 10 Lienbenberg Street, Roodepoort, consists of:

CERTAIN: Erf (, Florida Lake Township, Registration Division IQ. Province . Gauteng,

SITUATED AT. Avenue, Florida Lake, Gauteng

REGISTRATION DIVISION: IQ

MEASURING: in extent 743 (seven hundred and fourty three) square metres;

AS HELD BY THE DEFENDENT UNDER DEED OF TRANSFER NUMBER

THE PROPERTY IS ZONED: Residential

THE SALE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:-

1 THE SALE

- The sale is conducted in accordance with the provisions of Rule 46 of the Uniform Rules of the High Court, as amended, as well as the provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, Act 68 of 2008, the Regulations promulgated thereunder and the "Rules of Auction", where applicable. These provisions may be viewed at www.acts.co.za (the Act) and www.info.gov.za (the Regulations).
- 1.2 The headings to the clauses are for the purposes of convenience and reference only, and shall not be used in the interpretation of, nor modify, nor amplify the conditions of this sale nor any clause. In these conditions, unless a contrary intention clearly appears, words importing any one gender shall include the other two genders, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and natural persons include created entities (corporate or otherwise) and vice versa.
- 1.3 The property shall be sold by the sheriff to the highest bidder subject to such reserve price, if any, as may be stipulated by a preferent creditor or local authority in terms of Court Rule 46(5)(a).
- 1.4 The Plaintiff or his attorney shall, ten or more days before the sale date, provide the Sheriff with copies of the requirements of the Municipality to obtain a Rates Clearance Certificate and a letter of the Body Corporate or Home Owners Association (if applicable), reflecting the estimated amount outstanding for levies as at the date of the sale.

2 MANNER OF SALE

- 2.1 The sale shall be for South African Rands and no bid of less than Rit. 900,00 fone thousand Rand, in value above the preceding but multiple appealed.
- 2.2 The Plaintiff shall be entitled to cancer the sale at any stage before the

MERSION DATED IN DE 2114

- auction has commenced.
- 2.3 If any dispute arises about any bid, the property may, at the discretion of the Sheriff, immediately again be put up for auction.
- 2.4 If the Sheriff makes any mistake in selling, such mistake shall not be binding on any of the parties, but shall be rectified immediately.
- 2.5 If the Sheriff suspects that a bidder is unable to pay either the deposit or the balance of the purchase price, he may refuse to accept the bid of such bidder, or accept it provisionally until the bidder shall have satisfied him that he is in a position to pay both such amounts. On the refusal of a bid under such circumstances, the property shall immediately again be put up for auction.

3 OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES OF PURCHASER AFTER AUCTION

- 3.1 The Purchaser shall, as soon as possible after the Sheriff announces the completion of the sale by the fall of the hammer, or in any other customary manner, immediately on being requested by the Sheriff sign these conditions.
- 3.2 If the Purchaser has bought as an agent for a principal then the sale will also be subject to the following conditions:
- The principal's address as furnished by the Purchaser shall be the address as chosen by the principal as his/her address for the service of all forms, notices and documents in respect of any legal proceedings which may be instituted by virtue hereof (domicilium citandi et executandi).
- If the principal is not in existence at the time of the auction, or the Purchaser is not in possession of a valid power of attorney from the principal at the time of the auction, the Purchaser shall be the contracting party.
- 3.3 In the event of the Purchaser being a Company, Crose Corporation or a Trust, then the person signing these conditions shall be deemed to have

A Solve S

bound himself/herself/themselves as surety(ies) and co-principal debtor(s) for all the obligations of the Purchaser (and, if applicable, jointly and severally with any other persons signing these conditions on behalf of the Purchaser), such surety(ies) hereby renouncing the benefits of excussion and division, no value received and errors in calculation, the effect of which he/she/they acknowledges himself/ herself/ themselves to be aware.

3.4 The Purchaser shall not be entitled to nominate a third party to obtain transfer of the property in his/her/its stead. This clause may not be overruled by adding the words "or nominee" or similar wording to the signature of the Purchaser or anywhere else.

4 CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT

- The Purchaser shall on completion of the sale, pay a deposit of 10% of the purchase price immediately on demand by the sheriff.
- 4.2 Payment shall be made in cash, by bank guaranteed cheque or by way of an electronic transfer, provided that satisfactory proof of payment be furnished immediately on demand to the sheriff.
- 4.3 Should the Purchaser fail to pay the deposit on completion of the sale, then the sale shall be null and void and the Sheriff may immediately put the property up for auction again.
- 4.4 The balance of the purchase price shall be paid to the Sheriff against transfer and shall be secured by a bank guarantee, to be approved by the plaintiff's attorney, which shall be furnished to the Sheriff within 21 days after the date of sale.
- 4.5 The deposit will be deposited immediately by the sheriff into a trust account held in terms of Section 22 of the Sheriffs Apr 30 of 1996.
- 4.6 If the transfer of the property is not registered within 1 conet month after the date of the sale, the Purchaser shall be liable for payment of interest at the rate of 8,35% Nominal Annual Compounded Daily to the Plaintiff, and

- to any other bondholder at the rate due to them on the respective amounts of the award in the plan of distribution, as from the expiration of 1 month after the sale to date of transfer.
- The Purchaser shall be responsible for payment of all costs and charges necessary to effect transfer, including but not limited to conveyancing costs, transfer duty or VAT attracted by the sale and any Deeds Registration Office levies. The Purchaser shall further be responsible for payment of all outstanding rates, taxes and other amounts due to the Municipality in respect of the property or levies due to a Body Corporate in terms of the Sectional Titles Act No. 95 of 1986 or Home Owners Association, within 7 days after being requested to do so by the Plaintiff's attorney
- 4.8 The Purchaser is hereby informed of the following charges:
- 4.8.1 Arrear rates and taxes, estimated at R39,716.97
- 4.9 The Purchaser shall, immediately on demand by the sheriff, pay the Sheriff's commission as follows:
- 4.9.1 6% on the first R30,000.00 of the proceeds of the sale, and
- 4.9.2 3.5% on the balance thereof, subject to a maximum commission of R8,750.00 plus VAT and a minimum of R440.00 plus VAT.
- 4.10 The Purchaser may obtain transfer forthwith if the Purchaser pays the whole purchase price and complies with conditions 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9, within one month from the date of sale in which case any claim for interest shall lapse, otherwise transfer shall be passed only after the Purchaser has complied with the provisions of conditions 4.1, 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9 hereof.

5 COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES

F.1 The Purchaser shall at his/her its own cost obtain a valid electrical installations certificate of compliance and test report, in the prescribed format as provided for in the Electrical Installation Regulations, 2009,

issued in terms of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993. The Purchaser agrees that this undertaking relieves the Sheriff and the Plaintiff from any duty that may be imposed upon either or both of them in terms of Section 10 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993. The Purchaser accordingly agrees that there is no obligation on the Sheriff or Plaintiff to furnish the said electrical installations certificate of compliance and test report.

- The Purchaser agrees that there is no obligation on the Sheriff or the Plaintiff to furnish an Entomologist's certificate.
- 5.3 If applicable, the Purchaser shall at his/her/its own cost obtain a valid gas installation and plumbing certificate of compliance and test report.

6 RISK AND OCCUPATION

- 6.1 The property shall be at the risk and profit of the purchaser after the fall of the hammer and the signing of the sale conditions and payment of the initial deposit.
- The purchaser shall be liable to keep insured all buildings standing on the property sold for the full value of same from the fall of the hammer and the signing of the sale conditions and payment of the initial deposit to the date of transfer. Failing which the sheriff may effect the insurance at the purchasers expense.
- The Plaintiff and the Sheriff give no warranty that the Purchaser shall be able to obtain personal and/or vacant occupation of the property or that the property is unoccupied and any proceedings to evict the occupier(s) shall be undertaken by the Purchaser at his/her/its own cost and expense.
- The property is sold as represented by the Title Deeps and diagram and the Sheriff is not liable for any deficiency that may be found to exist. The property is sold "voetstocts" and without warranty or representation and also subject to all servitudes and conditions specified in the Deed of

the Beec of the

B. B. S. O. S. D. S. S. D. S. D. S. S.

- Transfer, including any real rights reserved in favour of a developer or body corporate in terms of Section 25 of the Sectional Titles Act. No. 95 of 1986
- 6.5 The Sheriff and the Plaintiff shall not be obliged to point out any boundaries, beacons or pegs in respect of the property hereby sold.

7 SALE SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS

- 7.1 Where the Property is subject to a lease agreement the following conditions apply:
- 7.1.1 Insofar as the property is let to tenants and the Sheriff is aware of the existence of such tenancy then:
- 7.1.1.1 if that lease was concluded before the Plaintiff's mortgage bond was registered, then the property shall be sold subject to such tenancy:
- 7.1.1.2 if the lease was concluded after the Plaintiff's mortgage bond was registered, the property shall be offered first subject to the lease and if the selling price does not cover the amount owing to the Plaintiff as reflected on the Warrant of execution plus interest as per Writ, then the property shall be offered immediately thereafter free of the lease.
- 7.2 Notwithstanding any of these provisions, the Purchaser shall be solely responsible for ejecting any person or other occupier claiming occupation, including a tenant, at the Purchaser's cost. No obligation to do so shall vest in the Sheriff and/or the Plaintiff.
- 7.3 The property is furthermore sold subject to any field or liens in respect thereof

8 BREACH OF AGREEMENT

3.1 If the purchaser fails to carry out any or ms or igations under these Ochditions of Sale, the sale may be cancelled by a Judge summarily on the report of the Sheriff after due notice to the purchaser, and the property may again be put up for sale; and the purchaser shall be responsible for any loss; sustained by reason of his default, which loss may, on the application of any aggrieved creditor whose name appears on the Sheriff's distribution account, be recovered from him under judgment of the Judge pronounced summarily on a written report by the Sheriff, after such purchaser shall have received notice in writing that such report will be laid before the Judge for such purpose; and if he is already in possession of the property, the Sheriff may, on 7 days' notice, apply to a Judge for an order ejecting him or any person claiming to hold under him there from.

8.2 In the event of the sale being cancelled as aforesaid the deposit shall be retained by the Sheriff in trust for such period that is stipulated in the judgment in terms of Rule 46(11) or if no such period is stipulated therein then until such time that the property has been sold to a third party and the Plaintiff's damages have been quantified and judgment has been granted in respect thereof.

9 ADDRESS FOR LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Purchaser chooses the address set out in Annexure "A" hereunder as his/her/its address for the service of all forms, notices and documents in respect of any legal proceedings which may be instituted following from this sale or its cancellation (domicilium citandi et executandi). In the event of the Purchaser failing to choose a domicilium hereunder, the property which is the subject matter of the sale will be deemed to be the Purchaser's domicilium citandi et executandi.

. 10 CONFIRMATION OF THE PURCHASER

The Purchaser confirms that the property is sold for an amount of.

o taki beraketik aml maketik kepe

andinati no 169 H

an giray garam kasa ya ke

and accepts all further terms and conditions as set out herein, which acceptance is confirmed by his signature below.

11 JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY

In the event of there being more than one purchaser, they will be jointly and severally liable in terms hereof.

12 TRANSFERRING CONVEYANCER

The Plaintiff shall be entitled to appoint the Conveyancer to attend to the transfer of the property.

								certify that t	
the	3\$ <u>_</u> (day of	OG OPT	<u>v</u>		20. <u>N</u> and	as	advertised.	the
afore	mentioned	property	was	sold	for	R			to

D West

SHERIFF

the undersigned (CATE CONCETUS) 34 (CESSES on this 2011) do hereby bind myself as the purchaser of the aforementioned property on the conditions of sale as contained herein

ter answer in the

PURCHASER (and where applicable in terms of these conditions of sale as surely and co-principal debiculand where applicable on behalf of the below mentioned Principal being duty authorised in terms of a power of attorney mandate which is attached hereto as Annexure B:

Cull name of principal as per power of atterneyr

PRECION DEFENDANCES.

	GERT CORNELIUS DU PLESSIS
Obvious address of minnings	ID No. 631336 5003 003
mysica address of buncibal:	
	Address: 300 Voortrekker Road
	Noordheuwel, Krugersdorn
	Postal: P.O. Box 22407, Helderkruin 1733
	Email Address: nelis12@vodamail.co.za
D1 : 1:65	Office No: 011 954 3316 Fax: 086 697 3679
Plaintiff's attorneys	Attorney Email: salomedubruyn@gmail.com

CHARL CILLIERS INC ATTORNEYS

Plaintiff's Attorneys

1st Floor, No 1 Albury Park
cnr Jan Smuts Ave & Albury Rd
Hyde Park, Johannesburg
P O Box 412389
Craigahll 2024
Docex 55 Randburg
Tel: 011 325 4500

Tel: 011 325 4500 Fax: 011 325 4503



ANNEXURE "A"

Information for Conveyancer:

1.	Full name	:Si		ID		US DU PLESSIS 25 5003 082 / Divorced
2.	Spouse's	Full Names: .		Addre No Postal: P C Email Add	ortrekker Road Krugersdorp 17, Helderkruin 1733 12@vodamail.co.za	
3.	Married/D	ivorced/Wido	wed/Single:			6 Fax: 086 697 367 dubruyn@gmail.con
4.	If married	– Date:				*****
	By Antenu	ptial Contract	t / Married in Cor	mmunity of F	^o roperty	
5.	Where ma	rried:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	(husband's	s domicilium c	citandi et executa	andi at the ti	me of th	e marriage)
6.	ldentity nu	mber:		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
7.	Physical	address	(domicilium	citandi	et	executandi):

			GERT	CORNELIUS ID No: 631225 5 Unmarried / Div	003 0 82	SSIS
3	Postal addr	ess:	N	lress: 300 Voortr oordheuwel, Kru O. Box 22407, F	gersdorp -	
			···· Email Ac Office No:	0. 60x 22407, 1 5dress: nelis12@ 011 954 3316 F 5mail: salomedut)vod <mark>am</mark> ail.c ax: 086 69	o.za 7 36 7 9
)	Telephone	numbers:				
	Home:	***				
	Telefax (if a	ny)	Cell Ni	ımber		



회문의 시험 이 시고요 속에 다르겠다.

ANNEXURE "B"

POWER OF ATTORNEY

GERT CORNELIUS DU PLESSIS

TERROR DATES, NORSELA

المركز والتنصير